59 . CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
W % ZONING ADMINISTRATOR STAFF REPORT
= November 14, 2019
SlrortY Agenda Item No. 8
SUBJECT: Harris Residence (PA2019-153)

= Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-042

SITE LOCATION: 5311 Seashore Drive

APPLICANT: Eric Olsen Design
OWNER: Chip and Shawn Harris
PLANNER: Liane Schuller, Planning Consultant

949-644-3200, Ischuller@newportbeachca.gov

LAND USE AND ZONING

General Plan: RS-D (Single-Unit Residential Detached)

Zoning District: R-1 (Single-Unit Residential)

Coastal Land Use Category: RSD-D (Single-Unit Residential Detached) (20.0-29.9
DU/AC)

Coastal Zoning District: R-1 (Single-Unit Residential)

PROJECT SUMMARY

A request for a coastal development permit to allow the demolition of an existing single-
family residence and the construction of a new 1,952-square-foot, single-family residence
with an attached 503-square-foot, two-car garage. The proposed project complies with all
applicable development standards including height, setbacks, and floor area limits. No
development is proposed seaward of the private property. No deviations are requested.

RECOMMENDATION

1) Conduct a public hearing;

2) Find this project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, because it has no potential to have a significant
effect on the environment; and

3) Adopt draft Zoning Administrator Resolution No. _ approving Coastal Development

Permit No. CD2019-042 (Attachment No. ZA 1).
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DISCUSSION

Land Use and Development Standards

The subject property is located in the R-1 (Single-Unit Residential) Coastal Zoning
District, which provides for detached single-unit residential development and is
consistent with the City’s Coastal Land Use Plan, General Plan, and Zoning Code. A
coastal development permit is required, and the property is not eligible for a waiver
for de minimis development because the property is located in the Coastal
Commission Appeal Area.

The property currently consists of one legal lot developed with a single-family
residence. The neighborhood is predominantly developed with two-story, single-
family residences. Some newer structures include a third story, which is allowed
subject to certain development standards. The proposed design, bulk, and scale
of the development is consistent with the existing neighborhood pattern of
development and expected future development consistent with applicable
development standards.

The proposed design relocates the existing driveway approach from 54" Street to
Seashore Drive, resulting in the addition of one on-street public parking space.

The proposed single-family dwelling and accessory structures will conform to all
applicable development standards, including floor area limit, setbacks, and height,
as evidenced by the project plans and illustrated in Table 1 below.

Table 1 — Development Standards

Development Standard Standard Proposed
Setbacks (min.)

Front (beach) 5 feet 5 feet

Side 3 feet each 3 feet each

Rear (Street) 0 feet 0 feet
Allowable Floor Area 2,734 square feet 2,455 square feet
Allowable 3 Floor Area 205 square feet 123 square feet
Open Volume Area (min.) 205 square feet 210 square feet
Parking (min.) 2 enclosed 2 enclosed
Height (max.) 24-foot flat roof 24-foot flat roof

29-foot sloped roof 29-foot sloped roof
Hazards

The property is an oceanfront lot that is separated from the ocean by sandy beach
with an average width of more than 350 feet. The project site is not protected by a
bulkhead.
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The finish floor elevation of the first floor of the proposed living area is 11.50 feet
based on the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88), which exceeds the
minimum 9.0 feet (NAVD 88) elevation standard for new structures and exceeds the
projected “likely” sea level rise scenario of 10.9 feet (NAVD 88) projected for the year
2100, exceeding the 75 year assumed life of the structure. A Coastal Hazards and
Wave Runup Study was prepared for the project by GeoSaoils, Inc., dated June 18,
2019, indicates a likely sea level rise projection of between 1.3 feet and 3.2 feet for
the year 2100, resulting in a future water elevation of between 9.0 feet and 10.9
feet (NAVD 88). The proposed finished floor elevation exceeds this projected range
and is therefore protected from sea level rise under the “likely” scenario for the next
75 years.

The Coastal Hazards and Wave Runup Study also discusses shoreline erosion and
concludes that the long-term erosion rate is small if any long-term erosion occurs at
all, and it is unlikely that that the mean high tide line will reach within 300 feet of the
property over the life of the structure. If a very conservative future retreat rate of 2.0
feet per year is used, it would account for about 150 feet of retreat over the life of the
structure. This conservative retreat rate would not reduce the beach to less than 225
feet in nominal width, and a beach width of 200 feet is recognized by coastal
engineers as sufficiently wide enough to protect landward development.
Furthermore, the study also concludes that coastal hazards, including wave runup
and overtopping, will not impact the property over the next 75 years and there is no
anticipated need for a shoreline protection device over the life of the proposed
development.

Pursuant to Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC) Section 21.30.030(C)(3)(i)(iv),
the property owner will be required to enter into an agreement with the City waiving
any potential right to protection to address situations in the future in which the
development is threatened with damage or destruction by coastal hazards (e.g.,
waves, erosion, and sea level rise). The property owner will also be required to
acknowledge any hazards present at the site and unconditionally waive any claim to
damage or liability against the decision authority, consistent with NBMC Section
21.30.015(D)(3)(c). Both requirements are included as conditions of approval that will
need to be satisfied prior to the issuance of building permits for construction.

The property is located in an area known for the potential for seismic activity and
liquefaction. All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code
(CBC) and Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations
specifically addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior
to the issuance of a building permit. Permit issuance is also contingent on the
inclusion of design mitigation identified in the investigations. Construction plans are
reviewed for compliance with approved investigations and CBC prior to building
permit issuance.
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Water Quality

The property is located more than 350 feet from coastal waters. As proposed and
conditioned, the project incorporates design features to minimize the effect of
construction and post-construction activities on the marine environment. These
design features include, but are not limited to, one or more of the following: the
appropriate management of equipment and construction materials, reducing runoff
with permeable surfaces, and the use of post-construction best management
practices to minimize the project’s adverse impact on coastal water.

The project design addresses water quality during construction with a construction
erosion control plan. All new construction resulting from the project will tie into an
existing post-construction drainage system that includes features designed to retain
dry weather and minor rain event runoff on-site. Any water not retained on-site is
directed to the City’s storm drain system.

Public Access and Views

The project site is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline;
however, the project will not affect the public’s ability to gain access to use and/or
view the coast and nearby recreational facilities. The existing residential development
neither provides nor inhibits public coastal access. Implementation Plan Section
21.30A.040 (Determination of Public Access/Recreation Impacts) requires that the
provision of public access bear a reasonable relationship between the requirement
and the project’s impact and be proportional to the impact. In this case, the project
replaces an existing single-family residence with a new single-family residence.
Therefore, the project does not involve a change in land use, density or intensity that
will result in increased demand on public access and recreation opportunities.

The project is located adjacent to a public beach with an average width of more than
350 feet, is designed and sited so as not to block or impede existing public access
opportunities, and occurs within the confines of private property. Existing coastal
access conditions will not be affected by the project. Coastal access is currently
provided and will continue to be provided by street ends throughout the neighborhood
with access to the beach and water, including the 541" Street end, which is located
adjacent to the site.

The project site is not located adjacent to a coastal view road or coastal viewpoint
identified by Local Coastal Program maps. The project site may be located within
the viewshed of distant public viewing areas; however, the project will replace an
existing single-family residence with a new single-family residence that complies
with all applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP) development standards. It will also
maintain a building envelope consistent with the existing and anticipated
neighborhood pattern of development. Proposed landscape is limited to low-
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growing shrubs along the side property line adjacent to the street, with a maximum
mature height of approximately three feet. Therefore, the project does not have the
potential to degrade the visual quality of the Coastal Zone or result in significant
adverse impacts to public views.

e No changes are proposed to the existing 14.5-foot patio encroachment. The
existing patio encroachment is allowed pursuant to Title 21 Appendix C
(Oceanfront Encroachment Policy Guidelines) and the project is conditioned to
maintain an encroachment permit from Public Works. The existing improvements
within the encroachment area are limited to an on-grade patio enclosed with 30 inch
walls. The patio does not affect public views or access to the public beach.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the
CEQA Guidelines, because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the
environment. The Class 3 exemption includes the construction and location of limited
numbers of new, small facilities or structures.

The proposed project is the demolition of an existing single-family residence and
construction of a new 1,952-square-foot, single-family residence and attached two-car
garage.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of this application was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to all owners and
residential occupants of property within 300 feet of the boundaries of the site (excluding
intervening rights-of-way and waterways), including the applicant, and posted on the
subject property at least 10 days before the scheduled hearing, consistent with the
provisions of the Municipal Code. Additionally, the item appeared on the agenda for this
meeting, which was posted at City Hall and on the City website.

APPEAL PERIOD:

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date the Resolution is
adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the Community
Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 (Local Coastal Program
Implementation Plan) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action taken by the City
may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section 21.64.035 of the
City’s certified LCP and Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through
13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act. For additional information on filing an appeal,
contact the Planning Division at 949-644-3200.
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Attachment No. ZA 1

Draft Resolution



RESOLUTION NO. ZA2019-###

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF
NEWPORT BEACH APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT NO. CD2019-042 TO DEMOLISH AN EXISTING SINGLE-
FAMILY RESIDENCE AND CONSTRUCT A NEW SINGLE-FAMILY
RESIDENCE LOCATED AT 5311 SEASHORE DRIVE (PA2019-153)

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by Eric Olsen Design, with respect to property located at 5311
Seashore Drive and legally described as Lot 6 of Block 53 of Tract 523, requesting approval
of a coastal development permit.

The applicant proposes to demolish an existing single-family residence and construct a new
1,952-square-foot, single-family residence with an attached 503-square-foot, two-car
garage.

The subject property is located within the R-1 (Single-Unit Residential) Zoning District and
the General Plan Land Use Element category is RS-D (Single-Unit Residential Detached).

The subject property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan category
is RSD-D (Single Unit Residential Detached) (20.0 - 29.9 DU/AC) and the Coastal Zoning
District is R-1 (Single-Unit Residential).

A public hearing was held on November 14, 2019 in the Corona del Mar Conference Room
(Bay E-1st Floor) at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach. A notice of time, place and
purpose of the hearing was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal Code.
Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the Zoning
Administrator at this hearing.

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1.

This Project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (‘“CEQA”)
pursuant to Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6,
Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the environment.

Class 3 includes the construction of a single-family residence in a residential zone. The
proposed project includes the demolition of an existing single-family residence and
construction of a new 1,952-square-foot, single-family residence with an attached 503-
square-foot, two-car garage.

The exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not applicable.
The project location does not impact an environmental resource of hazardous or critical
concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not have a significant effect on the
environment due to unusual circumstances, does not damage scenic resources within a
state scenic highway, is not a hazardous waste site, and is not identified as a historical
resource.
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SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.

In accordance with Section 21.52.015 (Coastal Development Permits) of the Newport Beach
Municipal Code, the following findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth:

Finding:

A. Conforms to all applicable sections of the certified Local Coastal Program.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The proposed structure conforms to all applicable development standards including, but
not limited to, floor area limitation, setbacks, height, and parking:

a. The maximum floor area limitation is 2,734 square feet and the proposed gross
floor area is 2,455 square feet.

b. The proposed development will provide the required setbacks, which are five feet
along the front property line abutting the beach, three feet along the side property
lines, and zero feet along the rear property line abutting the alley.

C. The highest guardrail or flat roof is no more than 24 feet, measured from
established grade at every point as required by Zoning Code Section
20.30.050(B)(3) and the highest ridge is no more than 29 feet from established
grade, which complies with the maximum height limitation.

d. The project includes enclosed garage parking for two vehicles, which complies
with the minimum two-space parking requirement for single-family residences with
less than 4,000 square feet of livable floor area.

The proposed design, bulk, and scale of the development is consistent with the existing
neighborhood’s pattern of development and expected future development consistent with
applicable development standards as the neighborhood is developed with two- and three-
story, single-family residences and duplexes.

The finish floor elevation of the first floor of the proposed living area is 11.50 feet based on
the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88), which exceeds the minimum 9.0
feet (NAVD 88) elevation standard for new structures and exceeds the projected “likely” sea
level rise scenario of 10.9 feet (NAVD 88) projected for the year 2100, exceeding the 75
year assumed life of the structure. A Coastal Hazards and Wave Runup Study was prepared
for the project by GeoSaoils, Inc., dated June 18, 2019, indicates a likely sea level rise
projection of between 1.3 feet and 3.2 feet for the year 2100, resulting in a future water
elevation of between 9.0 feet and 10.9 feet (NAVD). The proposed finished floor elevation
exceeds this projected range and is therefore protected from sea level rise under the “likely”
scenario for the next 75 years.

The Coastal Hazards and Wave Runup Study also discusses shoreline erosion and
concludes that the long-term erosion rate is small if any long-term erosion occurs at all, and
it is unlikely that that the mean high tide line will reach within 300 feet of the property over
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the life of the structure. If a very conservative future retreat rate of 2.0 feet per year is used,
it would account for about 150 feet of retreat over the life of the structure. This conservative
retreat rate would not reduce the beach to less than 225 feet in nominal width, and a beach
width of 200 feet is recognized by coastal engineers as sufficiently wide enough to protect
landward development. Furthermore, the study also concludes that coastal hazards,
including wave runup and overtopping, will not impact the property over the next 75 years
and there is no anticipated need for a shoreline protection device over the life of the
proposed development.

Pursuant to Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC) Section 21.30.030(C)(3)(i)(iv), the
property owner will be required to enter into an agreement with the City waiving any potential
right to protection to address situations in the future in which the development is threatened
with damage or destruction by coastal hazards (e.g., waves, erosion, and sea level rise).
The property owner will also be required to acknowledge any hazards present at the site
and unconditionally waive any claim to damage or liability against the decision authority,
consistent with NBMC Section 21.30.015(D)(3)(c). Both requirements are included as
conditions of approval that will need to be satisfied prior to final building inspection, and prior
to the issuance of building permits, respectively.

The property is located in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and liquefaction.
All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code (CBC) and Building
Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations specifically addressing
liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of building
permits. Permit issuance is also contingent on the inclusion of design mitigation identified in
the investigations. Construction plans are reviewed for compliance with approved
investigations and the CBC prior to building permit issuance.

The property is located more than 350 feet from coastal waters. A Construction Erosion
Control Plan (CECP) was provided to implement temporary Best Management Practices
(BMPs) during construction to minimize erosion and sedimentation and to minimize pollution
of runoff and coastal waters derived by construction chemicals and materials. The project
design also addresses water quality through the inclusion of a post construction drainage
system that includes drainage and percolation features designed to retain dry weather and
minor rain event run-off on-site. Any water not retained on-site is directed to the City’s storm
drain system.

Proposed landscaping complies with Implementation Plan Section 21.30.075. A condition
of approval is included that requires drought-tolerant species. Prior to issuance of building
permits, the final landscape plans will be reviewed to verify invasive species are not
planted.

The project site is not located adjacent to a coastal view road, public access way, or coastal
viewpoint as identified in the Coastal Land Use Plan. The project site may be located within
the viewshed of distant public viewing areas; however, the project will replace an existing
single-family residence with a new single-family residence that complies with all
applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP) development standards. It will also maintain a
building envelope consistent with the existing and anticipated neighborhood pattern of
development. The site is located adjacent to the end of 54th Street, which provides
opportunities to view the beach and ocean. Proposed landscape is limited to low-growing

10
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shrubs along the side property line adjacent to the street, with a maximum mature height
of approximately three feet.

Finding:
B. Conforms to the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act

if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline of any body
of water located within the coastal zone.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The project site is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline;
however, the project will not affect the public’s ability to gain access to use and/or view the
coast and nearby recreational facilities. The proposed residential development neither
provides nor inhibits public coastal access. Implementation Plan Section 21.30A.040
(Determination of Public Access/Recreation Impacts) requires that the provision of public
access bear a reasonable relationship between the requirement and the project’s impact
and be proportional to the impact. In this case, the project includes the replacement of an
existing single-family residence with a new single-family residence. The project does not
involve a change in land use, density or intensity that will result in increased demand on
public access and recreation opportunities.

The project is located adjacent to a public beach with an average width of more than 350
feet, is designed and sited so as not block or impede existing public access opportunities,
and occurs within the confines of private property. Existing coastal access conditions will not
be affected by the project. Coastal access is currently provided and will continue to be
provided by street ends throughout the neighborhood with access to the beach and water,
including the 54™ Street end, which is located adjacent to the site. The existing development
is provided vehicular access from the side of the lot on 54" Street. The proposed design
relocates the existing driveway approach from 54" Street to Seashore Drive, resulting in the
addition of one on-street public parking space.

SECTION 4. DECISION.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby finds this Project is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to
Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the
CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, because
it has no potential to have a significant effect on the environment.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Coastal
Development Permit No. CD2019-042, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit “A,”
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution was
adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the Community
Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 Local Coastal
Implementation Plan, of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action taken by the City
may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section 21.64.035 of the

11
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City’s certified LCP and Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through
13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 14" DAY OF NOVEMBER, 20109.

James Campbell, Zoning Administrator

12
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EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor
plans and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as
modified by applicable conditions of approval).

Revisions to the approved plans may require an amendment to this Coastal Development
Permit or the processing of a new coastal development permit.

Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-042 shall expire unless exercised within 24
months from the date of approval as specified in Section 21.54.060 (Time Limits and
Extensions) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, unless an extension is otherwise
granted.

This approval does not authorize any new or existing improvements (including
landscaping) on State tidelands, public beaches, or the public right-of-way.

Prior to final building permit inspection, an agreement in a form approved by the City
Attorney between the property owner and the City shall be executed and recorded waiving
rights to the construction of future shoreline protection devices to address the threat of
damage or destruction from waves, erosion, storm conditions, landslides, seismic activity,
bluff retreat, sea level rise, or other natural hazards that may affect the property, or
development of the property, today or in the future. The agreement shall be binding
against the property owners and successors and assigns.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall sign a notarized signed
letter acknowledging all hazards present at the site, assuming the risk of injury or damage
from such hazards, unconditionally waiving any claims of damage against the City from
such hazards, and to indemnify and hold harmless City, its City Council, its boards and
commissions, officials, officers, employees and agents from and against any and all
claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses,
judgements, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation,
attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever
which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of
development. The letter shall be scanned into the plan set prior to building permit
issuance.

No demolition or construction materials, equipment debris, or waste, shall be placed or
stored in a location that would enter sensitive habitat, receiving waters, or a storm drain
or result in impacts to environmentally sensitive habitat areas, streams, the beach,
wetlands or their buffers. No demolition or construction materials shall be stored on public

property.

This approval does not authorize any new or existing improvements (including
landscaping) on State tidelands, public beaches, or the public right-of-way.

1=
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

This Coastal Development Permit does not authorize any development seaward of the
private property.

Any new development within the existing 14.5-foot deep encroachment area authorized by
the existing encroachment permit shall require a new encroachment permit issued by the
Public Works Department and a coastal development permit or other authorization by
California Coastal Commission, unless the development is exempt from coastal
development permit requirements pursuant to certified LCP Implementation Plan Section
21.52.035 and the Coastal Act.

The applicant is responsible for compliance with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act. In
compliance with the (MBTA), grading, brush removal, building demolition, tree trimming,
and similar construction activities shall occur between August 16 and January 31, outside
of the peak nesting period. If such activities must occur inside the peak nesting season
from February 1 to August 15, compliance with the following is required to prevent the
taking of Native Birds pursuant to MBTA:

A. The construction area shall be inspected for active nests. If birds are observed flying
from a nest or sitting on a nest, it can be assumed that the nest is active. Construction
activity within 300 feet of an active nest shall be delayed until the nest is no longer active.
Continue to observe the nest until the chicks have left the nest and activity is no longer
observed. When the nest is no longer active, construction activity can continue in the
nest area.

B. Itis aviolation of state and federal law to kill or harm a native bird. To ensure compliance,
consider hiring a biologist to assist with the survey for nesting birds, and to determine
when it is safe to commence construction activities. If an active nest is found, one or two
short follow-up surveys will be necessary to check on the nest and determine when the
nest is no longer active.

Best Management Practices (BMPs) and Good Housekeeping Practices (GHPs) shall be
implemented prior to and throughout the duration of construction activity as designated in
the Construction Erosion Control Plan.

The discharge of any hazardous materials into storm sewer systems or receiving waters
shall be prohibited. Machinery and equipment shall be maintained and washed in
confined areas specifically designed to control runoff. A designated fueling and vehicle
maintenance area with appropriate berms and protection to prevent spillage shall be
provided as far away from storm drain systems or receiving waters as possible.

Debris from demolition shall be removed from work areas each day and removed from
the project site within 24 hours of the completion of the project. Stock piles and
construction materials shall be covered, enclosed on all sites, not stored in contact with
the soil, and located as far away as possible from drain inlets and any waterway.

Trash and debris shall be disposed in proper trash and recycling receptacles at the end

of each construction day. Solid waste, including excess concrete, shall be disposed in
adequate disposal facilities at a legal disposal site or recycled at a recycling facility.

14
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

Revisions to the approved plans may require an amendment to this Coastal Development
Permit or the processing of a new coastal development permit.

The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless
specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of any
of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Coastal
Development Permit.

This Coastal Development Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning Administrator
if determined that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being operated or
maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially injurious to property
or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or maintained so as to
constitute a public nuisance.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a final construction
erosion control plan. The plan shall be subject to the review and approval by the Building
Division.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a final drainage and
grading plan. The plan shall be subject to the review and approval by the Building Division.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a copy of the Resolution, including conditions of
approval Exhibit “A” shall be incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of plans.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Planning Division
an additional copy of the approved architectural plans for inclusion in the Coastal
Development file. The plans shall be identical to those approved by all City departments
for building permit issuance. The approved copy shall include architectural sheets only
and shall be reduced in size to 11 inches by 17 inches. The plans shall accurately depict
the elements approved by this Coastal Development Permit.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a final landscape and
irrigation plan. These plans shall incorporate drought tolerant plantings, non-invasive
plant species and water efficient irrigation design. The plans shall be approved by the
Planning Division.

All landscape materials and irrigation systems shall be maintained in accordance with the
approved landscape plan. All landscaped areas shall be maintained in a healthy and
growing condition and shall receive regular pruning, fertilizing, mowing, and trimming. All
landscaped areas shall be kept free of weeds and debris. All irrigation systems shall be
kept operable, including adjustments, replacements, repairs, and cleaning as part of
regular maintenance.

Prior to the issuance of building permit, the applicant shall pay any unpaid administrative
costs associated with the processing of this application to the Planning Division.

Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future

15
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28.

29.

owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by the current
property owner or agent.

This Coastal Development Permit No CD2019-042 shall expire unless exercised within 24
months from the date of approval as specified in Section 21.54.060 (Time Limits and
Extensions) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, unless an extension is otherwise
granted.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless
City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents
from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of
action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including
without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature
whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s
approval of the Harris Residence including, but not limited to Coastal Development
Permit No. CD2019-042 (PA2019-153). This indemnification shall include, but not be limited
to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other
expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or proceeding
whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding.
The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages
which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The
applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the
indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.
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Vicinity Map
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| Subject Property

.

Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-042
PA2019-153

5311 Seashore Drive
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Project Plans
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5311 SEASHORE DRIVE
NEWPORT BEACH, CA

PROJECT

HARRIS RESIDENCE
5311 SEASHORE DRIVE
NEWPORT BEACH, CA

ERIC OLSEN DESIGN

PHONE 94

REVISION.

DATE

DRAWNG.

JOB NUNBER:

DATE
100519

COVER SHEET

DRAWH BY:
£0

DRAWING NUMEER,

C

(@201 ERIC OLSEN DESION EXPRESSLY RESERES TS CONMON LAN GOPYRIGHT AND OTHER PRCPERTY RIHTS N THESE PLANS.

THESE PLANS ARE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED CR COPIED IN ANY FCRM OR NANNER, WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSGNED TO ANY THRD PARTY, WITHOUT FIRST OBTANNG THE EXPRESSED WHTTEN PERMSSION AND CONSENT OF ERIC OLSEN DESIGN.
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LEGEND TITLE REPORT/EASEMENT NOTES BENCHMARK INFORMATION el 5
5311 SEASHORE DRIVE BENGHMARK NO: NB2.7-77 g o
NN — BLOCKWALL NEWPORT BEAGH, CA 92663
(APN: 424-492.01) .
AC ——  ASPHALT PAVEMENT L aRCKSURFACE ¢ DESCRIBED BY OCS 2002 FOUND 3 34" OCS ALUMINUM BENCHMARK DISK STAMPED
NB2.7.77", SET IN THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF A 7 FT. BY 4.5 FT. CONCRETE CATCH "
ACU—  AIR CONDITION UNIT NO TITLE REPORT PROVIDED BASIN. MONUMENT IS LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION OF g
CATV — CABLE TV BOX SUPERIOR AVENUE AND PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY, 400 FT. EASTERLY OF THE =
— centerune _ CENTERLINE OF SUPERIOR AVENUE AND 48 FT. SOUTHERLY OF THE CENTER MEDIAN
FF — FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION: §.565 FEET (NAVDSS), YEAR LEVELED 2015
FFS —  FINISHED FLOOR GARAGE 2
FL — FLOWLINE LEGAL DESCRIPTION %
FP — FIREPIT REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, o
FS  — FINISHED SURFACE COUNTY OF GRANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND IS
- . DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS
GP — GUARDPOST LOT 6 OF BLOCK 53 OF OCEANFRONT TRACT, IN THE CITY OF
NG — NATURAL GROUND NEWPORT BEACH, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF BASIS OF BEARINGS
PA —  PLANTER AREA CALIFORNIA AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 4, PAGE 12, OF e ———
PM —  PARKING METER MISCELLANEOUS MAPS IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY TS ARG SN IO RS N
. z
T — ToPOFCURE RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY 20141090, R.$.5. 272113, =
W  — TOPOFWALL % }
WY — WATERVALVE gl
— EXISTING ELEVATION =
O PACIFIC OCEAN
'Y —  FOUND MONUMENT Q
— SEARCHED, FOUND NOTHING; SET
o st VICINITY MAP
Pren —  TEMPORARY GENCHMARK NO SCALE
SET ON A WATER METER (W)

ELEVATION = 9.53 FEET

9
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w e P g 02T e BLOGK 53 s JEIE A
Q WAL WITH (11.91) 7 BUILDING o E S w
BLASS ON TOP FS L S M Ma @;L/‘ﬂ 2 PROPERTY
N [4 - S
m R (9.26) E
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4 [N easTING F3 | (@21 Q O a g o
= | &I@DT % BUILDING  H|= i (9.35) SURVEYOR'S NOTES T !
- -
5 “Hs o8 (5.29) X SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER SHALL PERMANENTLY MONUMENT PROPERTY o|w T g
- ‘ 2 ‘ 29 CCORNERS OR OFFSETS BEFORE STARTING GRADING, o
2 < oY
\ \ g PLEASE CALL PAUL CRAFT @ 7444885006 TO SCHEDULE o 9 I <
[ | W O] Sy
» Olgom ¥
! ‘ als - =
oy E =2
= w o
~0<
— O
[50]
82
PAUL D CRAFT, PLS. 8516 DATE
LICENSE RENEWAL DATE 12/31/18 w
STATES THAT THE USE OF THE WORD CERTIFY OR CERTIFICATION BY A o
UICENSED LAND SURVEYOR N THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING OR THE B |3
PREPARATION OF MAPS, PLATS, REPORTS, DESCRIPTIONS OR OTHER SURVEYING 5 |&
DOCUMENTS ONLY CONSTITUTES AN EXPRESSION OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION
REGARDING THOSE FACTS OR FINDINGS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE SHEET NO.
CERTIFICATION AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE,
EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 1 o 1
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EXISTING CITY PLANTER
TO REMAN B—

EXISTING CURB

prore st — [

EXISTING WALKWAY

PLANTER

EXISTING 30" WALL-
TO REMAIN )
EXSTINGPATIO  §
70 REMAIN s
E
8
8i
3|
2

0= \
L | s oaue
SR [C 0@

PROPOSED THREE STORY RESIDENCE
FFELEV: 11,50

11.74)

PLANT LIST

oL pLannae sz e
@ s euomma Tsoaon
SO

LANDSCAPE AREA IS 180 S F.

PROPERTY LINE

() WATER METER

N562430°W 30.00°

TRASH

]
&

PROPERTY LINE

“N33 3590 61.78

PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING 6 BLOGK WALL TO REMAIN

PROPERTY LINE

6 TALL GATE

)

1170
LOT SLOPE DIAGRAM - LOT SLOPES 3.1875%

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SHEET INDEX

LEGAL DESGR\PTION
PARGEL NUMI
LR GAL DESCRITION: & T8 BOEAN FRONT TR BLK 53 LOT 6

PROPERTY FMAILING ADDRESS
5311 SEASHORE DRIVE
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663

ZONING
A1

OCCUPANCY GROUP
A3/U

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
TYPE /-B, SPRINKLERED.

LOT SIZE

1860 S.F.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

AN EXISTING RESIDENCE WILL BE DEMOLISHED AND A NEW
THREE STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE WILL BE BUILT

PROJECT DATA

1. SETBACK REQUIREMENTS PROPOSED
FRONT (BEACH) - 500 FRONT (BEACH) - 50
REAR (ALLEY) -0 BEAR (ALLEY) -0
SIDE -30  SDE BT

2. LOT AREA COVERAGE (MCLUDES EAYES APID OVERHAMNG)
LOT AREA: 1860SF. _1.453
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: 1,453 S.F. 860

3. OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENT

REQUIRED: BUILDABLE AREA x 15%
PROVIDED: SECOND FLOOR - 210 S F.

367 S.F.x 15 = 205 SF.

4. ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE
BUILDABLE AREA x 2.0 = 1367 x 2.0 = 2734 SF.

5. AREA OF BULDING

OF NEWPORT BEAC

cITY a0
RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

APPLICABLE STAND:

2078 Gata: 2016 BUL DR 2 SRRy EHECENOY EFRICIENGY STAHOAHGS.

2015 CALeBAlA GREEN B DING STANOAFDS COOE CAL GREEN) AND
CPURETER 1S OF THE NEWBORT BEACH NUNICIPAL GODE (NEMG)

GeneRAL

1. RESIDETITIAL BUILDI G U1 IDEFGOING PERMITTED ALTERATION IS, ADDITIONS OR IMEROVEME S

o Y o s S
EXIORES MEETS THE REaUREERTE O B0 AL BReen dOENG STARoAS

o PV 16 EDTOME REFAGENEL T 1S SEGURED BIOR T0 [BGUAGE.

SE A RIS O SoCPANGY O P RGN B T e BULONG GrroiaL
(VAL CODE, SECTION 17015 £1. S€Q.
e e S s
AEPIEANIE o8 T ECAT FEGUREVENTS 10 GASERVE COVENANTS CONDITONS Ao
RESTRICTIONS WHICH MAY BE RECORDED AGAINST THE PROPERTY OF 10 OBTAN PLAL
5L UL CONTACT' 000 CONMLITTY ASSOCATIONS PR T0 COUVENGENERT

P ANY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED Y THS PERMIT

5. PRIOR TO PERFORNING AXY WORK IN THE GITY RIGHT OF WWAY AN ENCROACHMENT
PR OE? 2 GSTAnD PO e DL Works Sk o

REQUIRED PRIOR

SARACE CELNG HEXE T THE M. UNCBSTRUTED YERTICAL CLEARANCE FOR PAKEIG SPAGES

AL B SV FEET. DXCEET THAT THE PROIT FOUR FEET MAY HAVE A M. VERTIGAL

SUBKRANCE OF 4 FeEr R 20 400803 4

6. UTILIZE OIE OF THE GTYS APPROVED FRA ICHISE HAULER TO SEGYGLE Al DIDR SALVAGE A MILIMUM OF
B3 F THE 1ION HAZARDOLS COMSTRUCTION AND DEVOLIION WABTE  (GALGHEEN 4.06.1. 4.408.9)

7. STARWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 INCHES CLEAR WIDTH. (CRC 311.7.1) THE MNIMUM
A CEAANCE BB 0" NEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLORED LN AIONING
TREAD NOSKG. (CRC'S11 72

| HOR APPROVAL
RUATS ARE SEQURED FOR DETACHED STRUCTURES NCLUDING BUT NT LMTED TO

£ VIREGHRY O CONCRETE FNGES DuEr
& RETRINING WALLS OVER 4 1. HIGH FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE FOUIIDATION 1 TO THE TOP OF THE WALL.

consTRUGTION

5
DISTATGE FROV CONSTAUGTION TP OF CONSTRUGTO

18, HAND OPERATED CONSTELICTION TOOS POWERED Y ELECTRICITY MUST USE POWEF PROVIDED 8
S e Bl LR AR SR e Nt R RS RERRR R
T R AL R A TE AR MR TORTS
e THE FOLLOWI 16 RESTRIGTION S MUST BE ADHERED 10
A MUST BE PORTABLE AND MAY BE EASILY FELOCATED
8 TR CEMEANBS AR 10 ke LOORE TN Bistacs Frowt Aty proserTY Live

\CCORBING 10 THE FOLLOWING T

- e R
[T ] Y [ TRy
oo | T
[romemmrion] e [

G IF THE MIN_DISTANGE GANNOT BE AGHIEVED, THEN THE GENERATOR SHALL BE LOGATED
THE MOST EXTREMIE DISTANGE PRAGTICAL T0 INHIBI NOISE. OTHER METHODS TO NHE
NGTSE Vi BE UTILIZED WHEN PRACTICAL

D, MAY BE OPERATIONAL FORLAMAX. OF FIVE CONSECUTIVE CALENOAR DAYS. ACTER EIVE CONSECUTIVE
CALERBAR DAVS, POUER SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGH THE USE OF A TEMP POWER POLE

£ USAGE 1S LIVITED TO WEEKDAYS BETWEEN THE HOLIRS FROM 800 AM AND 3:30 PM MONDAY
THAGUGH FHIDAY. NG USE ON THE WEEKENDS OR FEDERAL HOLIDAYS,

FREPLACE:
19, ALL FREPLAGES:

A FACTORY BULT FIRE PLACES, CHINEYS, AND ALL OTHER COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED
R BSO8R FSHLCES (1N EoREAEE WNTRAECTT Bitone
ST TITING. (GAC Aoda

5. EACIORY BULT WOOD OLIENING FREPLACES SHALL B QUALITED AT THE US EPAS VOLUNTARY
B o T N KO Wi
CALFOARIA GREEN BUIL DING STANDARDS GODE, CHA RIS

. DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHALL 110 BE ILISTALLED AT THE TERMIIATION OF
BRSO Py RN & i U ST AER AT O R AR o e en Fom
S VTN T EOECIIC MACTORY UL T CHIMISEY SYSTER AND AGE | STALCED
IR RCEBABANCE WiTH MARUPACTURERS INSTAL LATION INSTAUGTIONS. (GRG 11006.2, 08C 2119.9)

20, SOLID FUEL BURNING FIREPLAGES:
A PAOVIDE A PERMANENTL Y ANGHORED GASEOUS FUEL BURNING PAN TO THE FIREBOX OF A
0B P0A BORING HREALACE

B. SOLID FUEL BURNING FIREPLAGE MUST GOMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA &
FANDATGRY MEASURES

¥ STANDARDS

34, NSTALL A3 NG UAETER Y  FOOT TALL STEEL PIPE EMBEDOED IN CONGRETE SLAB
FOR PROTECTION OF WATER HEATERS I | GARAGE. GRC &

35, WATER HEATERS TO BE STRAPPED AT TOP A1 1D BOTTOMWITH 1 12 X 16 GAUGE
SRR OR SRS T NS BT Y

56, A58 AND PYC ORAI WASTE AND VENT PIPNG MATERIAL 5 LIMITED T0 2 STORES MAX
ST N o

37. ABS AND PVC ROOF AND DECK DRAI MATERIAL IS LIVITED TO 2 STORIES MAX.(CPC 1101.3.1)

8. FOOF A1 D DECK DRAII SYSTEMS 1l SIDE THE BLILOING ARE REQUIRED TO BE i ISTALLED WITH
BIREGTIORAL GUrY GRARAGE FITTINGS (GG 11013 ARD 706.0)

39, GLEANOUTS ARE FREQUIRED WITHIN 2 FEET OF THE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE INTERIOR FOOF ARD
BECKERAI PPING SYSTERI AND THE EXTERIOR ONSITE STORM DAAN SYSTEM (P 110112

40, AL HOSE BIBSS ARE TO HAVE VACUUM BREAKERS.

41, THE MAXIMUM AVIOUNT OF WATER CLOSETS ON A 3 INCH HORIZONTAL DRAINAGE SYSTEM LINE
153, (CPC TABLE 7052)

2. THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF WATER GLOSETS ON A 3 INGH VERTICAL DRAINAGE SYSTEM LINE S

4 (CPCTABLE 7032)

43. PROVIDE GAS LINE WITH A MIN. CAPACITY OF 200,000 BTU FOR WATER HEATER. GAL ENERGY COD 150.0.0)
4. PHOVIOE A COUDENSATE DRAIN 140 MORE THA 2 INGHES ABOVE THE BASE OF THE WATER HEATER SPACE

RGY CODE 150.0 (1)

a5, PRQ\/\DE e STRAGHT VENT PP FROM THE \WATER HEATER SPAGE TO THE OUTSIDE TERMINATION FROM
©

JATER HEATER SPAGE. GAL ENERGY CODE 1
£ NSULATE AL Ak Aot AR O WA o oL ez O 1500 we

7, 1SOLATION VAL VES AR FEGUIRED FOR TANKLESS WATEREATERS Oy THE HOT AND COLD SUPPLY

LINES WITH HOSE BIBES ON EACH VALVE. TO FLUSH THE HEAT EXCHANGER.
ELECTRAL
ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO BE UNDERGHOUND FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION, REPLACEMENT BUILDING OR
AEOTION TO A BN ST BUILDING EXCEEDE 50% OF THE GROSS FLOOH AEA OF THE EXISTING
EOPERE "R G
DISON PPAOVAL IS REQUIRED FOR METER LOCATION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

i o A O e
76 CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

1 SERVIE EQUPVENT A D SUBPATELS TOHAVE A MK, 37 WIE BY 58 DEEP GLEAR WO SPACE.
52 ALL LIGHTING IS REQUIRED TO BE H

FicA
5. PROVDE ALISTED | NCH ACEWAY 0 ACOOVODATE AGESICATED 208240 V0LT GRCUIT 7O
FURUAE & CHARGER

FIRST FLOOR HABITABLE SPACE 8165
'SECOND FLOOR HABITABLE SPACE 1024 S
THIRD FLOOR HABITABLE SPACE 112SF
TOTAL FLOOR AREA 1952 S F
ENCLOSED GARAGE AND MECHANICAL 503SF.
TOTAL WITH GARAGE 2455 S F
DECKS AT 2ND FLOOR 2108 F.
DECKS AT 3RD FLOOR 4865 F.
COVERED LOGGIA AT 3RD FLOOR 397 SF.

6. REQUIRED PARKING
FEQUIRED: 2 ENCLOSED SPACES
PROVIDED: 2 ENCLOSED SPACES
7. THIRD FLOOR LIMITATION

ALLOWED: BULDABLE AREA X 16 = 1367 x 15
PROPOSED: 12

2055 F

c COVER SHEET

ARCHITECTURAL

A1A SITE PLAN AND PROJECT NOTES|

A-lia SQUARE FOOTAGE OVERLAYS

A2 DOOR AND WINI HEDULES

A13 GO AEEN FESDENTAL NOTES

A2 FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A22 THIRD FLOOR PLAN AND ROOF PLAN

A3 FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A32 THIRD FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A5 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

AB2 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A6 BUILDING SECTIONS

AT DETAIL

T24 10F3  TITLE 24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE

T24 20F3  TITLE 24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE

T24 30F3  TITLE 24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE
STRUCTURAL

SGN STRUCTURAL NOTES

51 FOUNDATION AND FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLANS

GENERAL NOTES

FOR GENERAL CONSTRUCTION:
AL WORK SHALL CONFORM 0 THE 2016 0, 2016 0B, 2016 PG, 2016
G, 2016 CALFORNIA ENERGY GODE. 2010 GALIFORNIA GAEER BUILDING
B0 NS (G3)ANID GHAPTER 15 GF THE NEWPORT BEAC
MUNICIPAL CODE (NEMC)
“BUILDING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE TYPE VB, SPRINKLERED
CONTRAGTOR TO VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING \WOFK.

_ALL DIVENSIONS TO EXISTING WALLS, ITEMS. _ETC. NOTED ON PLAN ARE APPROXIMATE
GENERAL CONTRAGTOR TO VERIFY SAID INFORMATION AND REFGRT ANY DISCREPANCIES.

s-2 SECOND FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING PLANS
FD1 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
sD1 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
sDb2 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
ClviIL
c1 GRADING PLAN NOTES
c2 GRADING PL/
c3 SECTIONS AND EROSION CONTROL.
ca GEOTECHNICAL NOTES
10F1  TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
PROJECT TEAM
OWNER ARCHITECT

CHIP AND SHAWN HARRIS
5311 SEASHORE DRIVE

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663 27285 O
PHONE: 949.375.3690

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
DALE FORBES

6TH ST,
SANTA ANA, CA 92701
OFFICE: 714.835 2800
FAX: 714.836.2819

SOILS ENGINEER
DAVID A. WORTHINGTON

FAX: 9496421290

ERIC OLSEN, AlA

I
CPrIOE 525 567 B0

CI/IL ENGINEER

DUCA MCCOY, \NC

3840 E. CO/

CORONA DEL MAR CA 92625
OFFICE: 949.675.4487

PROJECT NOTES

1

POOLS, SPAS, WALLS, FENCES, PATIO COVERS AND OTHER
FREESTADING STRUGTURES REQUIRE SEPARATE REVIEWS AID PERMITS.

A CAL-OSHA PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN & AND FOR
GHOHNG AND UNIDERPINNG. CONTRAGTOR T6 PROVIDE A COPY OF OSFA PERMIT.

AL PARTITION WALL SECTEFIOR AND R TEFIOR) SHALL 5 244 UN.01, SEE 5 PROVIDE CONSTAUOTION EENOING FOR NEW CONSTAUGTION A2 07 ADDITON
SOl (e ~ RedureD o R R AT G R IR R SRR o 54, ALL REGEPTAGLE OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED TO BE LISTED TAVIPER RESISTANT (GEG 406,12 AKD 210,621 STRUGTURAL NOTES FOR GRACE & SPECIES PLUS REMODEL PROJECTS EXCEEDING 754 OF THE AREA OF PROPGSED STRUCTURE
e THAGUGH THE ROOF (CAC A1 55 COMBIIATION TYPE AFCI CIRCUIT BREAKERS ARE REQUIAED FOR ALL 120 VOLT SINGLE PHASE 1520
AMP BRANCH cmcuwrs EXCEPT FOR BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, GARAGES, OUTDOORS, AND LANUDRY -PROVIDE OTHER MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NOT SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED BUT
4 ALL EFFORTS SHALL BE MADE 10 (4G VENT PPES TO UIIMIZE FOOF
h T T Y AT G PO T KT O CORBTAUGToN O LIGUID FUELED FIREPLAGES ARE 1O ALLOWED FOR INTEROR LSS e, (GEC 210, FREQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND PROPER INSTALLATION PENETRATIOMS AMD OBSTRUCTIONS TO SMOOTH CLEAN ROOF FORM.
= = 1 ey G e e oA @Wc“v”c%“é”‘?x‘é%“f?o“a””;ﬁﬁ%@m‘%“i%“fs‘r%‘é’fa‘&%“%‘@%%% A A O T oL Bl S A L B o o L Lo e e e R R RS
. BRECT VENT SEALED COMELSTON 61 APELINGE SERLACE ST cOLPLY Wt OAL 57, gegypRorEeToN 1 EaURED R AL RECEPTAC cone, aipuces O A R o W M B R PO A e e Sy on | LA ALChr b 2o BB, GRS T QRIS CERRC BT
1. AL DXTEROR AT AN PLASTER SHALL HAVE TWO LAVERS OF GRADE DPAPER OVERALL SRR 0K REKIREHENTE ARG WA oMLY W Al 22150 AL Green 4505 1 o R e e SORIRANR T o AR TR, SSUAEEGH ACRASHS Sh BUILBIG et
R TRRAR BTSN oo [ e e e 78 CRMMLE Gt O A BB RO RO YD B AR Feay e
O U T QNS S PR e R A S S I O RECERTACLE OUTLETS ARE HOT ALLOWED WITHH OF OVER A BATHTL OR SHOWER STALL (60466 30) e At o e Bt AL Do et a1 P
S AR SR S L I N S N 0 B R e o SUBPANELS AP NOT ALLOWED T LOGATED W BAT RGOS O CLOTES GLOSETS. 02 2402401 O o LD 13 AR R A A ST
1% RBEE RGRAZE YRl PE PrOVIDED AT THE FOLLOWING HAZARDOUS LOGATIONS: o e AT Ot AN NS ENDENT O L BT OO OF SO A 60 GREUITS SHARI 10 A GROUADED COLDUGTOR ( IUETRAL) WITH TW/0 Ut GROUIADED (10T, COBUCTORS DEFERRED SUBMITTALS & ELECTRICAL SHALL BE DESIGN-BUILD. ALL DESIGNS MUST MEET ALL REQUIRED.

SRR B 2o oo poors B T O SN AN BRI T A T A R T TSR TR S R S B R N P S T M TR PE R Do

SRR R s et ot e e e o OOR e e 5 BHOVIOE MECHANIGAL VENTILATION FOR WATER CL GSET GOMPARTIENTS,
ol TSR e 1 R oL HOUSE EoNG ATE LSS N ST oM AREAS THE Fa T AL NOTE: DEFERFED SUBMITTALS T0 GE AEVIEWED BY FROJECT ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF ;

o S N R e R S R A s o v - v 1. TR FECEPTACLE OUTLETS THATSEVE KTCHEN COUNTERTOPS, DING RSO BAEAKFAST AFEA,AND R A AT REBON E2  S R AR Bemioum
RGNS SRl R AL G SETES TO A SR . &0 01 e e e ) REGORD AN CERTIFED PRI T0 SUBNITIAL FOR ALAK GHECK OR APFROVAL 87 01T OOUE A0 AUGR OGS CAPAELE O FROTONG 5 AR Cr s
IR SR N TN SE N R T ST S e 2 PSP R S g oD 4 e OV v © 52 KTCHEN COLNTERTOPS 12 NCHES OF WOES NUST HAVE A FECEPTAOLE OUTLET (G20 210520) 1. FRE SernKER SySTEM PER NP 1901 rEGRED THRoLGHoUT nLuoa AT, | ' (RIEPRIARING A QUG 8 RS AR TE BT R S

B v s 55 KTCHEL| COUNTERTOPS ST HAVE ECEPTAGLE OUTLETS o0 POIT ALONG THE COLI TERWALLS FIRE SPANKLERS AL E A DEFERAED SUBNITIA AT "ORTAN FISE SAPINALER DRSNS Lo R B AG G 50 OB LACEIREE
SR R AREET Y WALKING SRFACE B STARWAYS, LATDN 18 BETWeR! | FLGHTS 2. B MEOMVE TAL AR OUC L TERMIlIATE Mi |3 FEET 1 OR OPEI I G5 1S MORE THAN 24 INCHES FROM A REGEPTACLE. (CEC 210,22 (0) PERMIT PRIOR TO CALLING FOR ROOF SHEATHING INSPECTION. TS NSO ATIONIS CONBISTENT WITHTHE PLANS AND SPECIICATIONS DLSCAIBED IN

F STAIRS ATD RAMPS IFITO BUILDI K 4. IELAIID AND PEI M IEULAR GOUI TEFTOPS MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTA THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS Foi WHIGH THE BUILOING PERMIT WASISSUED AMID

A A A L O L DS AT T B T Oh AT AT SHERE T S a2e 27 MECH EQUPLENT L o€ 1 ISTALLED PER THE VPGS METALLATIN B | STUCTON 5 MG 2001 04 [R50 5 ) SNl POV TERTORS MUSTHAVE AT LEAST ONE RECERTACLE 2. PROVIDE A SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION AND DOCUMENTATION, FOR PLAN CHECK GONFORMS TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, PART 6 THE CERTIFICATE SH!
L T ST S B A RSP )G 5
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